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Bulletin - Week 6 

Monday 7 October – Friday 11 October 2013 
 

I can reflect on my actions and 

identify lessons to be learned 

from them                        

  Seal outcome 

Commitment for the Week 

I will use my planner properly 

each day to record homework 

set and other important 

information 

PSHCE Theme 

 

Aspire and Achieve  

 

Key Dates 

Black History Month 

International Walk to School Month  

World Mental Health Day – 10 October  

St Edward’s Day – 13 October  

 

Literacy Objectives 

Speaking and Listening: Weeks 3 and 6 

To be able to speak in full, formal sentences.  To be able to use connectives when speaking to 

develop ideas.  To develop a shared vocabulary. 

Writing Literacy Objectives: Weeks 4 and 7 

To be able to use connectives to develop ideas and vary sentences.   

To be able to accurately use full stops and commas.  Mark for literacy. 

Reading Objectives: Weeks 5 and 8 

To be able to confidently locate and retrieve information from different places/sources.   

To be able to use PEE. 

 

1. Thank you to staff, students and governors who supported the Year 6 Open Evening last 

Thursday and made it such a success.  There was a lovely atmosphere.  Our local catchment 

area supported us hugely with 94% visiting us, despite the weather.    

2. Thank you to staff for their support with the English workshops last Monday and Tuesday, 

thanks in particular to Mrs Palmer, Mrs Watkins, Mrs Chapman and Mrs Ayhan.  Good luck 

to those Year 11 students who have Speaking and Listening exams on Monday and Tuesday 

this week.  Students will be out of their lessons for their timetabled slot.  Please observe 

silence around examination rooms. 

3. Congratulations to the new Student Council Senior reps, following elections last week.  I look 

forward to working with Kyle Taylor (Chair), Steph Jones (Vice-Chair), Billy Rickards 

(Treasurer) and Elizabeth Stacey (Secretary).   

4. Thank you to Miss Beacroft, Mrs Hallworth, Miss Barker, Mr Pilling, Mr Damerell and Mr 

Keveth for running INSET sessions last Friday.  CPD opportunities will continue throughout 

the year.   

5. We continue with our mentoring programme for Year 11 this week. Thank you to staff who 

are supporting this. 

6. Congratulations to Mr Kevern, Mr Minnette and Mrs Ayhan for completing the Duke of 

Edinburgh cliff walking assessment at the weekend.   

7. Last week’s fire drill was very successful.  Well done all.  

8. We look forward to the Year 11 parents’/carers’ information evening this Tuesday.  The 

purpose of the evening is to inform parents and carers of the key events throughout Year 11, 

including revising for examinations and applying to sixth forms and colleges 



9.  We have been pleased with the positive behaviour and attitudes of our new Year 7 

students.  The majority of students are happy and already working hard and an informal 

meeting with form tutors between 3:30pm and 6:00pm has been arranged for Thursday. 

10. Reminder that Friday is the teachers’ deadline for interim data in to SIMS for  Year 7, 8,9,10 

and 11,  including Year 7 baseline performance. 

11. This week book/work scrutiny continues for English, maths and science with other subjects 

from Wednesday. 

12. We welcome BEd students from Marjons Miss Harding and Mr Farrell who will be joining the 

PE department for 3 weeks from Monday. 

13. Reminder that homework club is available for all students in 005/006 both lunchtimes and 

after school.  Homework support club after school continues for students who are directed 

to attend following repeated homework detention. 

14. We look forward to welcoming prospective parents and students during Open Day (by 

appointment) on Monday and Tuesday. 

 

Miss Jenkins, Headteacher  

  

 

Monday 7 October   

Open Day by appointment  

Exams zones periods 1 & 2 

English Speaking and Listening Exams all day 

 

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing 

8.40am  PSHCE with Tutors  

P1-P1  Maths mock examinations, Main Hall (66), exam zones  

9.05-12.25pm Head of Year meetings with Ms Powles, Education Welfare Officer, medical room 

  (weekly meeting)  

9.15am  Tour of the school, Mr Keveth  

11.25am Multi agency meeting, Miss Gray, Mrs Richardson and outside agencies,  COM2 

11.30am Mr Keveth meeting Miss Curtis, PE (weekly) 

11.30am Tour of the school with prospective student and parents, Mrs Spencer  

12.00pm Miss Jenkins meeting prospective student and parents 

12.20pm Miss Gray meeting prospective student and parents 

12.25pm Multi agency meeting, Mrs Richardson, Miss Wood and outside agencies, COM2 

Lunchtime School Nurse drop-in service, medical room (weekly) 

1.25pm  Mr Milne from Kendall Kingscott on site to assess windows in science labs  

 

Tuesday 8 October  

Open Day by appointment  

English Speaking and Listening Exams all day 

 

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing  

8.45am  Whole school assembly, Mr Keveth, Main Hall  

  11 POL mentoring sessions  

9.15am  Tours of the school by prospective parents  

11.00am Mr Green meeting Ms Jackman, City College Plymouth re Apprenticeships  

3.30pm  Year team meetings  

7pm  Year 11 Parents’/Carers’ Information Evening  

  

Wednesday 9 October  



 
8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing 

8.45am  Year 11 Information assembly by Bodmin College, Mr George, Main Hall  

  PSHCE with Tutors  

8.50am  Teaching Assistants meeting with Mr Damerell, Library (weekly) 

10.30am New Pay Policy briefing, Mr Green, Browne Jacobson Solicitors, St Austell  

11.25am Visitor Mrs Field working with 7 PEN on ‘Mazed’ Project, 205  

12.25-1.25pm Senior Leadership meeting – bulletin 

3.30pm Senior Leadership meeting 

 

Thursday 10 October 
 

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing  

8.45am  Whole school assembly, Miss Jenkins, Main Hall  

  11 TRE mentoring sessions  

9.05-3.10pm  Mentoring Intervention Programme, Mr Saddler 

11.25am An aims-based curriculum seminar, Mr Keveth, Sands Resort  

11.25-1.25pm Senior Leadership meeting 

2.10pm  Multi agency meeting, Mrs Richardson, and outside agencies, COM2 

3.30-6.00pm Year 7 Settling-in Parents’/Carers’ Evening with Tutors  

 

Friday 11 October    

 
Mr Green off site, Cornwall Association of School Business Management conference, Falmouth  

Mr Gallihawk off site, Further Maths enhancement, Exeter 

 

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing 

8.40am  PSHCE with Tutors 

9.00am  Looe Learning Forum meeting hosted here, Miss Jenkins  

9.00am  Ms Harper, Dreadnought meeting Year 9 student  

9.30am  Representative from Penhaligons Friends meeting Year 11 student  

10.00am Multi agency meeting, Mrs Richardson, Mrs Watkins and outside agencies, COM2  

Lunchtime Drop-in session with Looe Youth workers, Ms Wakeham and Ms Fletcher, Library 

(weekly)  

 

Notices  

 

 

 

              Rehearsals 

 

 
 

Day Parts Time Location 

Thursday  Cast, dancers and chorus  3.30-5.30pm Cast – Drama Studio 

Dancers – Dance studio 

Chorus – Music   

 

Week commencing 7 October  - detentions issued on 

Monday 7 October  will be done on Wednesday 9 October  



Tuesday 8 October  will be done on Thursday 10 October  

Wednesday 9 October  will be done on Friday 11 October  

Thursday 10 October  will be done on Monday 14 October  

Friday 11 October   will be done on Tuesday 15 October  

 

After School Detention Rota Week Commencing 7 October   

Date Teacher TA 

Monday 7 October Mrs Casson  Mrs Bailey  

Tuesday 8 October  Mr Keveth  

Wednesday 9 October Mrs Watkins  Mrs J Jones  

Thursday 10 October  Mr Pilling  Mrs White  

Friday 11 October  Mrs Leeds  Miss Kinver  

 

After School Detention Rota Week Commencing 14 October    

Date Teacher TA 

Monday 14 October  Mr Turpin  Mrs Bailey  

Tuesday 15 October  Mr Sheer  Miss Oldham  

Wednesday 16 October  Miss Gray  Mrs Parkes  

Thursday 17 October  Mrs Leeds  Mrs Stevens  

Friday 18 October   Mrs Woodman  Mrs White  

 

Please note that it is the responsibility of the member of staff to arrange cover for all duty rotas if 

they are absent from school 

 

Student Extra Curricular Clubs, Activities and Rehearsals  
 

Monday  Astro time for Year 11 

Basketball  

GCSE Art Club and G & T KS3 Art Club  

LCAD (Looe Community Academy Drama)  

Homework club 

Homework support  

Looe Dance Theatre Company – all years  

School Band 

Chamber Ensemble  

Football  

Netball (Year7-8) 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

4.15-4.45pm 

3.30pm 

3.30pm 

Astro 

PE 

Art 

Drama 

005 

206 

Dance Studio 

Music  

Music  

PE 

PE 

Tuesday  

 

 

 

School magazine team 

Contemporary Dance Club (Years 7, 8 & 9) 

Basketball (Boys) 

KS3 Art Club, Art Room 

Astro time for Year 10 

Table Tennis  

Homework Club 

Staff Choir  

Homework club 

Homework support  

Jazz Ensemble  

Year 10 /11 Dance Techniques Class 

Archery Club  

Lunchtime  

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.00pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.30pm 

112 

Dance Studio 

PE 

Art room 

Astro 

PE 

005 

Music  

005 

206 

Music  

Dance Studio 

PE 

Wednesday  Astro time for Year 9 

Indoor football (Year 7-8) 

1.30-2.05pm 

Lunchtime  

Astro 

PE 



Book Club  

SPLAT Team meeting  

Chess Club  

Maths homework (all years) with Mrs N Moon  

Street Dance Club  

Homework club 

Homework support  

Information & Creative Technology coursework 

Stitch It Club 

GCSE PE Homework Club  

Netball (Year 9-11) 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.30pm 

3.30pm 

3.30pm 

Library  

205 

011 

009 

Dance Studio 

005 

206 

DT8 

Textiles 

006 

PE 

Thursday  MFL Key Stage 4 Film Club 

Rocket Science Club 

Astro time for Year 8 

Dodgeball/handball  

Homework Club with Year 11 Peer Mentors  

Table Tennis  

Homework club 

Homework support  

GCSE Psychology (Year 9 and 10) 

Year 9 Dance Club 

Rugby  

Badminton  

ARENA fixtures 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.30pm 

3.30pm 

3.30pm 

118 

Lab 3 

Astro 

PE 

005 

PE 

005 

206 

202 

Dance Studio 

PE 

PE 

PE 

Friday  Astro time for Year 7 

Basketball  (Girls) 

Dance Club (Years 7, 8 & 9) 

Homework club 

Homework support  

Girls fitness  

Staff sport  

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.30pm 

3.30pm 

Astro  

PE 

Dance Studio 

005 

206 

PE 

PE 

 

Community Diary 
 

Day Activity Time Location 

Monday  Looe Theatre Group  

Rowing Club Ergos  

Ladies Football  

Yoga 

Keltique Choir 

Karate 

4.30-7.30pm 

6.00-9.00pm 

6.00-7.00pm 

7.00-9.00pm 

7.00-9.00pm 

8.00-9.00pm 

Drama Studio 

Rowing room 

Astro  

Dance Studio 

Music Room 

Main Hall  

Tuesday  Looe Theatre Group  

Rowing Club Ergos  

Climbing Wall Sessions (all abilities) 

Pilates  

Yoga 

Football FA Mars Just Play 

4.30-7.30pm 

6.00-9.00pm 

6.00-10.00pm 

6.30-7.30pm 

7.00-9.00pm 

8.00-10.00pm 

Drama Studio  

Rowing room 

Sports Hall  

Small Hall  

Dance Studio 

Astro  

Wednesday  Rowing Club Ergos  

Keep Fit 

Slimming World  

Keep Fit Circuits run by Training Zone  

6.00-9.00pm 

7.00-8.00pm 

7.30-9.00pm 

7.00-8.30pm 

Rowing room 

Dance Studio 

Small Hall  

 Sports Hall  

Thursday  Archery & Target club 5.30-7.00pm Sports Hall  



Rowing Club Ergos  

Climbing Wall Sessions (all abilities) 

Zumba  

Looe Valley Singers 

Table Tennis Club (all abilities) 

Radio  Controlled Helicopter Club 

6.00-9.00pm 

8.00-10.00pm 

6.30pm 

7.00-8.00pm 

7.00-9.00pm 

7.00-8.00pm 

Rowing room 

Sports Hall  

Dance Studio  

Music Room 

Main  Hall 

Sports Hall  

Friday  Looe Theatre Group  

Rowing Club Ergos  

Climbing Wall Sessions (all abilities) 

Ladies Badminton  

Karate (contact David Kirsopp 0788 931 0908) 

4.30-7.30pm 

6.00-9.00pm 

6.00-8.00pm 

7.00-8.30pm 

7.30-9.30pm 

Drama Studio 

Rowing room 

Sports Hall  

Sports Hall  

Main Hall 

 


